The Company has several operating segments, namely, agro, land sales and land rental and also run a corporate
office.

The Agro segment consist mainly of sugar plantation. The quantity of sugar extracted from sugar cane is
dependent on climatic conditions for crop yields while sugar prices is largely influenced on the competitive and
other economic forces prevailing in international markets. With the prevailing low prices, cost reductions
measures have been implemented. While SIFB compensation obtained amounted to a negligible amount of
Rs.105k (2022: Rs70k) the loss has decreased from Rs.14,257k in financial year 2022 to Rs.5,903k in financial
year 2023.

The land sales segment comprises agricultural land earmarked to be sold. The segment has been the main support
of the Company with profit generated amounting to Rs.7,028k (2022: Rs.12,934k).

SIT LAND HOLDINGS LTD94

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

38. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES - INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Impact on the financial statements (cost to fair value model)

(a)

Statement of financial position
June 30, 2022

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments Restated balance

Rs. 000's Rs. 000's Rs. 000's

Investment properties:

   25,116 374,884   400,000
Land put on lease to small planters   5,023 78,977   84,000
Belle Rive 6,171   -   6,171

36,310   453,861   490,171

6 19,250   453,861   473,111

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
June 30, 2022

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments Restated balance

Rs. 000's Rs. 000's Rs. 000's

Fair value gain on investment properties -   98,977   98,977

IP Valuation effect on retained earnings -
(c)

2022

The company has adopted a change in accounting policy to measure its investment properties at fair value in
accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 40.

In preparing the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, the company identified all necessary
corrections and restatements that ought to be made to the financial statements, presentation and disclosures of certain
transactions and balances, in accordance with International Accounting Standard, IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the following balances were restated retrospectively and the effect of the
restatements are summarised as follows:

Land under Food Security scheme and 100 A scheme

2022

SIT LAND HOLDINGS LTD 95

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

38. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES - INVESTMENT PROPERTY (CONT'D)

Impact on the financial statements (cost to fair value model) - (cont'd)
June 30, 2021

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments Restated balance

Statement of financial position Rs. 000's Rs. 000's Rs. 000's

Investment properties: 5

25,116   354,884   380,000
Land put on lease to small planters -   -   -
Ile D'Ambre 4,287   -   4,287
Belle Rive 32,951   -   32,951

62,354   354,884   417,238

6 230,902   354,884   585,786

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
June 30, 2021

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments Restated balance

Rs. 000's Rs. 000's Rs. 000's

Fair value gain on investment properties -   354,884   354,884

(b) The above adjustments have no impact on the statement of cash flows for year ended 2022 and 2021.

(c)

(d)

(e) Reason for change  from cost model  to fair value model

(i)

(ii)

IP Valuation effect on retained earnings -
(c)

2021

2021

The reason for changing from the cost model to the fair value model under IAS 40 was to provide more relevant and